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                           PROPOSAL_FOR_DECISION

                           Statement_of_the_Case

              Respondent, MARY JANE DUFFY ("Duffy") appeals the

         decision of Petitioner, HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

         ("HISD"), to terminate her continuing contract of employment

         as a teacher.  Petitioner contends that it has good cause to

         propose termination of Respondent's continuing contract based

         upon Respondent's repeated violations of Section 5 of

         Respondent's continuing teacher contract. Good cause is

         defined by Section 21.156 of the Texas Education Code as

         "the failure to meet the accepted standards of conduct for

         the profession as generally recognized and applied in

         similarly situated school districts in this state."

              Respondent is represented by Mr. Clay T. Grover,

         Attorney at Law, with the firm of Essmyer, Tritico & Clary,

         L.L.P.. Petitioner is represented by Ms. Myra C. Schexnayder,

         Attorney at Law, with the firm of Feldman & Rogers, L.L.P..

         Victor M. Gomez is the Certified Independent Hearings

         Examiner appointed by the Texas Education Agency to hear this

         matter and submit this Proposal for Decision.

                             Findings_of_Fact

              After due consideration of the credible evidence and the

         matters officially noticed, in my capacity as Hearings

         Examiner, I make the following findings of fact.

              1. Respondent, Ms. Duffy has worked as a teacher for the

         Houston Independent School District for the last 9 years, and

         has taught English and Reading to 7th and 8th graders at

         Lamar Fleming Middle school (HISD) since 1989; under a

         continuing contract.  During the 1987-89 school year, Ms.

         Duffy taught at Hartman Middle School (HISD) under a

         probationary contract.

              2. On August 8, 1995, Ms. Duffy signed a WAIVER AND

         RELEASE in exchange for the HOUSTON INDEPENDENT SCHOOL

         DISTRICT'S agreement not to terminate her employment as a

         teacher because of her unacceptable conduct of engaging in

         physical conflicts with students, for use of derogatory

         racial terms in front of students, and for repeated failure

         to follow written directives from school administrators. The

         Waiver and Release provided that Ms. Duffy would be issued a

         written reprimand for engaging in physical conflicts with

         students, for use of derogatory racial terms in front of

         students, and for repeated failure to follow written

         directives from school administrators. In addition to the

         written reprimand the Waiver and Release provided that Ms.

         Duffy be suspended without pay for ten (10) days.
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              3. On January 7, 1997 Rod Paige, Superintendent of

         Schools for the Houston Independent School District, notified

         Ms.  Duffy that the Board of Education of the Houston

         Independent School District intends to terminate her

         employment pursuant to Section 5 of Ms. Duffy's continuing

         teachers contract.

              4. That Ms. Duffy was given official written notice to

         terminate employment in accordance with Section 21.154(5) of

         the Texas Education Code and Section 5 of her teaching

         contract.

              5. Section 5 of Ms. Duffy's continuing teacher contract

         states that a teacher may be discharged and salary payments

         terminated by the Employer during the school year for one or

         more of the following reasons, which shall constitute lawful

         cause for discharge:

              (a) immorality; and,

              (d) repeated failure to comply with official directives

                  and established school board policy.

              6. Houston Independent School District Board Policy

         Section 570.310(a) defines immorality as conduct which the

         Board determines is not in conformity with the accepted

         principles of right and wrong behavior or which the Board

         determines is contrary to the moral standards which are

         accepted within the District.

              7. The Board of Education of the Houston Independent

         School District bases its termination proposal on the

                                   -3-

         following findings:

              (a) That on August 8, 1995 pursuant to a Waiver an

         Release Ms. Duffy was issued a written reprimand for Ms.

         Duffy's unacceptable conduct of engaging in physical

         conflicts with students, for use of derogatory racial terms

         in front of students, and for repeated failure by MARY JANE

         DUFFY to follow written directives from school

         administrators. In addition to the written reprimand Ms.

         Duffy was suspended without pay for ten (10) days.

         H.I.S.D. Ex. 49

         DUFFY Ex.  23

              (b) In January 1996, a parent requested that her son be

         removed from Ms. Duffy's class because she was calling him a

         drug dealer and saying that he was high on crack.

         Ms. Duffy  denied said allegation.

              (c) On January 5, 1996, Ms. Duffy's students were locked

         out of her classroom because Ms. Duffy failed to report to

         her eighth period class. After Ms. Duffy was called on the

         public address system, Ms. Duffy claimed that she had a new

         watch and thought it was still seventh  period.

         H.I.S.D. Ex. 60

              (d) During February and March 1996, Ms. Duffy refused

         three oral directives from Ms. Duffy's supervisor, Mr. Chet

         Smith, Principal of Lamar Fleming Middle School, to meet with

         him for a conference. On Monday, March 4, 1996, Ms. Duffy

         went to the parking lot and sat in her car until it was time
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         to sign out for the day rather than follow Mr. Smith's

         directive to meet with him. He issued Ms. Duffy a written

         directive on March 5, 1996, but she still refused to meet

         with him.

         H.I.S.D. Ex. 75

              (e) On May 22, 1996, Ms. Duffy told one of the

         counselors that two students were fighting in your classroom

         by kicking each other in the head. When the school nurse

         arrived at Ms. Duffy's classroom, Ms. Duffy said that no

         incident occurred and that no students were fighting.

         One of the students Ms. Duffy named as being in the

         fight told the nurse that nothing occurred.

         H.I.S.D. Ex. 8, 9, and 10

              (f) On August 27 and August 28, 1996, Ms. Duffy failed

         to report to her second period cluster meetings. In April

         1996, Mr. Smith had directed Ms. Duffy to attend all cluster

         meetings when Ms. Duffy was on duty.

         H.I.S.D. Ex. 67 and 68

              (g) During September 1996, at least three parents

         submitted written requests to school officials to have their

         children removed from Ms. Duffy's class because of a lack of

         instruction and offensive comments made by Ms. Duffy.

         H.I.S.D. Ex. 18

              (h) During September 1996, Ms. Duffy refused to comply

         with one oral and two written directives from Mr.  Smith to

         meet with him for a conference.
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         H.I.S.D. Ex. 79

              (i) On October 15, 1996, a parent accused Ms. Duffy

         of throwing her son's backpack out into the hallway because

         he was late to class. Mr. Smith issued Ms. Duffy  a written

         directive to meet with him that afternoon, but Ms. Duffy

         refused to meet with her supervisor.

         H.I.S.D. Ex. 26

              (j) On October 30, 1996, Ms. Duffy refused to comply

         with at least one oral and one written directive from Dr.

         Gustie Houston, who was the acting campus administrator on

         that date, to report to the living room for a cluster meeting

         with a parent. Ms. Duffy told Dr. Houston that she could not

         give her a directive. Ms. Duffy refused to comply with Dr.

         Houston's directives, Ms. Duffy sat in the rear of the

         library, and talked on her cellular mobile telephone during a

         staff development meeting. Later, in the presence of Ms.

         Duffy's co-workers and teachers, Ms. Duffy verbally attacked

         the administration of the school, including Dr.  Houston, and

         accused the administration of orchestrating incidents against

         Ms. Duffy and of falsifying documents in her personnel file.

         During a nonspecific discussion about teachers curing

         students and using inappropriate language in the classroom,

         Ms. Duffy reportedly yelled out, "I didn't say 'low life

         Nigger;' I've never used those words at school. I don't use

         that language."

         H.I.S.D. Ex. 84

                                   -6-

              (k) On November 12, 1996, Ms. Duffy's supervisor, Mr.

         Chet Smith, held a conference for the record with you and

         your attorney. Mr. Smith discussed Ms. Duffy's behavior

         pertaining to the school climate, the making of unfounded

         allegations against students and employees, Ms. Duffy's

         failure to follow directives, and concerns of parents

         pertaining to her treatment of students. The unfounded

         allegations included accusations that students have attacked

         you with chemicals, that her classroom has been broken into,

         that students are fighting when there is no evidence of such

         behavior, that students are drug dealers, that students cause

         turpentine to drop from the ceiling, that students crawl

         around in the ceiling, and that campus administrators solicit

         students to commit acts toward her. Other behaviors involving

         students included; verbal attacks on students, verbal attacks

         on parents, verbal attacks on administrators, awarding

         failing grades without any notification, lack of feedback to

         students concerning their progress, not returning graded

         papers to students, telling a parent that she would not

         interact with her child, and the making of unfounded

         accusations of drug dealing by students.

         H.I.S.D. Ex. 106

                                Discussion

              The Houston Independent School District must prove by a

         preponderance of the evidence that it has good cause to

         propose termination of MARY JANE DUFFY'S continuing contract
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         of employment, good cause being the failure to meet the

         accepted standards of conduct for the profession as generally

         recognized and applied in similarly situated school districts

         in this state.  Tex. Educ. Code Sec. 21.156.  The Houston

         Independent School District claims that it has good cause to

         terminate MARY JANE DUFFY on the basis of Section 5 of her

         continuing teacher's contract which states that a teacher may

         be discharged and salary payments terminated by the Employer

         during the school year for one or more of the following

         reasons, which shall constitute lawful cause for discharge:

         (a) immorality; and, (d) repeated failure to comply with

         official directives and established school board policy.

              1. That on August 8, 1995 pursuant to a Waiver an

         Release MARY JANE DUFFY was issued a written reprimand for

         MARY JANE DUFFY'S unacceptable conduct of engaging in

         physical conflicts with students, for use of derogatory

         racial terms in front of students, and for repeated failure

         by MARY JANE DUFFY to follow written directives from school

         administrators. In addition to the written reprimand MARY

         JANE DUFFY was suspended without pay for ten (10) days.

              The allegations which are supported by a preponderance

         of the evidence are set forth in Finding of Fact No. 7 (a).

         However, in Section I (2) of the Waiver and Release, MARY

         JANE DUFFY specifically agrees to  "...I agree to accept this

         reprimand, my acceptance of this reprimand is done as part of

         this WAIVER AND RELEASE and does not constitute an admission
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         of wrongdoing on my part.". Also in Section II paragraph 2 of

         the Waiver and Release MARY JANE DUFFY  "... that she fully

         understands that this is a full, complete and final release'.

              In the Examiner's opinion, the WAIVER AND RELEASE signed

         by MARY JANE DUFFY and the Houston Independent School

         District can not be used as a specific ground for termination

         for cause, since MARY JANE DUFFY was forever released from

         any liability for any acts that she allegedly committed prior

         to August 8, 1995; a point argued by MARY JANE DUFFY'S

         lawyer.  However, the resulting written reprimand and the ten

         day suspension without pay, did put MARY JANE DUFFY on notice

         about the H.I.S.D.'s standards of ethical conduct towards

         students by educators, and of the consequences for repeated

         failure to follow written directives from school

         administrators.

              2. In January 1996, a parent requested that her son be

         removed from MARY JANE DUFFY'S class because she was calling

         him a drug dealer and saying that he was high on crack.

              There is no evidence in the record of MARY JANE DUFFY

         ever calling a student a drug dealer or saying that he was

         high on crack. The record however shows that MARY JANE DUFFY

         denied said allegation.

              In the Examiner's opinion this incident can not be used

         as specific ground for termination for good cause since

         H.I.S.D. has failed to show by a preponderance of the

         evidence that MARY JANE DUFFY committed this allegation.
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              3. On January 5, 1996, Mary Jane Duffy's students were

         locked out of her classroom because MARY JANE DUFFY failed to

         report to her eighth period class. After MARY JANE DUFFY was

         called on the public address system, MARY JANE DUFFY claimed

         that she had a new watch and thought it was still seventh

         period.

              This allegation is supported by the preponderance of

         evidence which is set forth on Findings of Fact 7 (c).

         The record reflects that Mr. Chet Smith did call MARY JANE

         DUFFY  on the public address system regarding this matter.

         The record also reflects that Dr. Gustie Houston did talk to

         MARY JANE DUFFY about the incident.

              It is the Examiner's opinion that this H.I.S.D. has

         proved by preponderance of the evidence that on January 5,

         1996, MARY JANE DUFFY'S students were locked out of her

         classroom because she failed to report to her eighth period

         class. Also that after being called on the public address

         system, she claimed that she had a new watch and thought that

         it was still seventh period.  MARY JANE DUFFY was hired to

         teach her eighth period students, her failure to be in her

         eighth period class is a clearly a violation of Section 5 of

         MARY JANE DUFFY'S continuing teachers contract which provides

         that a teacher may be discharged and salary payments

         terminated by the employer during the school year for one or

         more of the following reasons, which shall constitute lawful

         cause for discharge: ...(d) repeated failure to comply with

                                   -10-

         official directives and established school board policy.

              4. During February and March 1996, Mary Jane Duffy

         refused three oral directives from MARY JANE DUFFY'S

         supervisor, Mr. Chet Smith, Principal of Fleming Middle

         School, to meet with him for a conference. On Monday, March

         4, 1996, MARY JANE DUFFY went to the parking lot and sat in

         her car until it was time to sign out for the day rather than

         follow Mr. Smith's directive to meet with him. He issued MARY

         JANE DUFFY a written directive on March 5, 1996, but you

         still refused to meet with him.

              This allegation is supported by the preponderance of the

         evidence in Findings of Fact No. 7 (d). The record reflects

         on March 5, 1996 Mr. Chet D. Smith by a written memoranda

         directed that MARY JANE DUFFY meet with him for conference

         since she had refused three oral directives to meet with him

         for a conference. The record also reflects that on March 4,

         1996, MARY JANE DUFFY went to the parking lot and sat in her

         car until it was time to sign out for the day rather than

         follow Mr. Smith's oral directive to meet with him.

              The record further reflects that MARY JANE DUFFY did not

         attend the May 5, 1996 meetings or failed to follow the three

         oral directives of Mr. Chet D. Smith because she did not have

         her legal representative available to her at the requested

         time of the meetings. It is MARY JANE DUFFY'S contention that

         she did not meet with Me. Chet D. Smith because she could not

         get a legal representative that would be available to her
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         during the requested meetings. The record however fails to

         show that MARY JANE DUFFY requested that a legal

         representative be available to her during a teacher's

         conference or that H.I.S.D. ever denied her request for such.

              It is the Examiner's opinion that H.I.S.D. has proved by

         the preponderance of the evidence that MARY JANE DUFFY did

         refuse three oral directives and one written directive from

         her supervisor, Chet D. Smith, to meet with him for a

         conference. MARY JANE DUFFY'S allegations that she did not

         meet with Mr. Chet D. Smith because she could not find a

         legal representative that would be available at the requested

         meetings have no merit.  Teachers do not have a right as a

         matter of law to be represented by an organization during

         employer-employee conferences, including investigatory

         conferences. See ALBERT ARCE, YSLETA EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT

         PERSONNEL ASSN./TSTA/NEA  V  YSLETA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL

         DISTRICT, Docket No. 317-R8-692 (Comm'r Educ., February 1994)

              MARY JANE DUFFY refused three oral directives and one

         written directive to meet with Mr. Chet D. Smith, school

         administrator is a clear violation of Section 5 of MARY JANE

         DUFFY'S continuing teachers contract which provides that a

         teacher may be discharged and salary payments terminated by

         the employer during the school year for one or more of the

         following reasons, which shall constitute lawful cause for

         discharge: ...(d) repeated failure to comply with official

         directives and established school board policy. MARY JANE
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         DUFFY going to the parking lot and sitting in her car until

         it was time to sign out for the day rather than follow Mr.

         Smith's directive to meet with him clearly establishes this

         point.

              5. On May 22, 1996, MARY JANE DUFFY told one of the

         counselors that two students were fighting in your classroom

         by kicking each other in the head. When the school nurse

         arrived at MARY JANE DUFFY'S  classroom, MARY JANE DUFFY said

         that no incident occurred and that no students were fighting.

         One of the students MARY JANE DUFFY named as being in the

         fight told the nurse that nothing occurred.

              This allegation is supported by the preponderance of the

         evidence as set forth in Findings of Fact No. 7 (e). The

         record reflects that on May 22, 1996 MARY JANE DUFFY told Mr.

         J. Saenz, a counselor at Lamar Fleming Middle School that two

         students were fighting in her classroom by kicking each other

         in the head. The record also reflects that Paulette Brown, RN

         the school nurse at Lamar Fleming Middle School testified

         under oath that she went to MARY JANE DUFFY'S classroom and

         MARY JANE DUFFY said no incident occurred and that no

         students were fighting. The nurse also testified that one of

         the students MARY JANE DUFFY named as being in the fight told

         the nurse that nothing occurred. The record also reflects

         that Dr. Gustie Houston testified that at MARY JANE DUFFY

         requested through Ms. Williams that you come to her classroom

         because two students were fighting, when Dr. Gustie Houston
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         went to MARY JANE DUFFY'S classroom she found no evidence of

         a fight and all the students in the classroom denied that a

         fight had taken place.

              It is the Examiner's opinion that H.I.S.D. has proved by

         the preponderance of the evidence that MARY JANE DUFFY'S

         allegations to the school counselor that two students were

         fighting in class by kicking each other in the head were not

         true.

               MARY JANE DUFFY'S unsubstantiated allegations that

         two students were fighting in her classroom is clearly a

         violation of Section 5 of MARY JANE DUFFY'S continuing

         teachers contract which provides that a teacher may be

         discharged and salary payments terminated by the employer

         during the school year for one or more of the following

         reasons, which shall constitute lawful cause for discharge:

         ...(a) immorality.  H.I.S.D. Board Policy Section 570.310(a)

         defines immorality as conduct which the Board determines is

         not in conformity with the accepted principles of right and

         wrong behavior or which the Board determines is contrary to

         the moral standards which are accepted within the District.

              6. On August 27 and August 28, 1996, MARY JANE DUFFY

         failed to report to her second period cluster meetings. In

         April 1996, Mr. Smith had directed MARY JANE DUFFY to attend

         all cluster meetings when MARY JANE DUFFY was on duty.

              This allegations are supported by the preponderance of

         the evidence as set forth in Findings of Fact No. 7 (f).
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         The record reflects that on August 27 and August 29, 1996,

         MARY JANE DUFFY failed to report to her second period cluster

         meetings; however there is no mention of August 28, 1996

         meeting. The record also reflects that on April 24, 1996 Mr.

         Chet D. Smith directed that MARY JANE DUFFY attend all

         cluster meetings when she is on duty. The record further

         reflects that MARY JANE DUFFY in writing and in oral

         testimony stated that she thought the cluster meetings were

         to be held during the seventh period, and that was the reason

         she did not attend.

              It is the Examiner's opinion that H.I.S.D. has proved by

         the preponderance of the evidence that MARY JANE DUFFY did

         not report to the August 27, 1996 cluster meeting that was

         held during the second period at Lamar Middle School. There

         is no evidence to support the finding that MARY JANE DUFFY

         failed to attend the August 28, 1996 cluster meeting.

              On April 24, 1996, MARY JANE DUFFY was given a written

         Directive by Mr. Chet D. Smith to attend all cluster meetings

         when she is on duty, her failure to attend the August 27,

         1996 cluster meeting is clearly a violation of Section 5 of

         MARY JANE DUFFY'S continuing teachers contract which provides

         that a teacher may be discharged and salary payments

         terminated by the employer during the school year for one or

         more of the following reasons, which shall constitute lawful

         cause for discharge: ...(d) repeated failure to comply with

         official directives and established school board policy.
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              7. During September 1996, at least three parents

         submitted written requests to school officials to have their

         children removed from MARY JANE DUFFY'S class because of a

         lack of instruction and offensive comments made by MARY JANE

         DUFFY.

                 This allegation is supported by the preponderance of

         the evidence as set forth in Findings of Fact No. 7 (g).

         The record reflects that on September 19, 1996 three parents

         submitted written requests to school officials to have their

         children removed from MARY JANE DUFFY'S class because of a

         lack of instruction and offensive comments made by her.

              It is the Examiner's opinion that H.I.S.D. has proved by

         the preponderance of the evidence that three parents

         submitted written requests to school officials requesting

         that their children be removed for lack of instruction in

         MARY JANE DUFFY'S class and for offensive comments made by

         her.

              MARY JANE DUFFY'S offensive comments and her lack of

         instruction which caused parents to request that their

         children be removed from her class is a violation of Section

         5 of MARY JANE DUFFY'S continuing teachers contract which

         provides that a teacher may be discharged and salary payments

         terminated by the employer during the school year for one or

         more of the following reasons, which shall constitute lawful

         cause for discharge: ...(a) immorality; and, (d) repeated

         failure to comply with official directives and established
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         school board policy.

              8. During September 1996, MARY JANE DUFFY refused to

         comply with one oral and two written directives from Mr.

         Smith to meet with him for a conference.

              This allegations are supported by the preponderance of

         the evidence which is set out in Findings of Fact No. 7 (h).

              The record reflects that on September 17, 1996 and

         September 18, 1996, MARY JANE DUFFY was directed in the form

         of two memorandums and verbally reminded by Dr. Houston on

         September 19, 1996 to report to Mr. Chet D. Smith's office

         for a conference.  The record also reflects that MARY JANE

         DUFFY failed to follow said written and oral directives to

         report to Mr. Smith's office for a conference. The record

         also reflects that MARY JANE DUFFY wrote on H.I.S.D. Ex. 79

         "I said I would meet with a Representative and called one."

         The record however fails to show that MARY JANE DUFFY was

         ever denied her request to have a representative attend the

         conference meetings or that a representative ever requested

         to meet with Mr. Chet D. Smith .

              It is the Examiner's opinion that H.I.S.D. has proven by

         the preponderance of the evidence that MARY JANE DUFFY

         refused to comply with one oral and two written directives

         from Mr. Smith to meet with him for a conference.

              MARY JANE DUFFY'S refusal to comply with one oral and

         two written directives from Mr. Smith to meet with him for a

         conference is a violation of Section 5 of MARY JANE DUFFY'S
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         continuing teachers contract which provides that a teacher

         may be discharged and salary payments terminated by the

         employer during the school year for one or more of the

         following reasons, which shall constitute lawful cause for

         discharge: ...(d) repeated failure to comply with official

         directives and established school board policy.

              MARY JANE DUFFY'S allegations that " I said I

         would meet with a representative and called one."  Teachers

         do not have a right as a matter of law to be represented by

         an organization during employer-employee conferences,

         including investigatory conferences.  See ALBERT ARCE, YSLETA

         EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL ASSN./TSTA/NEA V YSLETA

         INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, Docket No.  317-R8-692 (Comm'r

         Educ., February 1994).

              9. On October 15, 1996, a parent accused MARY JANE DUFFY

         of throwing her son's backpack out into the hallway because

         he was late to class.  Mr. Smith issued MARY JANE DUFFY a

         written directive to meet with him that afternoon, but MARY

         JANE DUFFY refused to meet with her supervisor.

              This allegation is supported by the preponderance of the

         evidence as set forth in Findings of Fact No. 7 (i).

         The record reflects that on October 15, 1996 a parent

         accused MARY JANE DUFFY of throwing her son's backpack out

         into the hallway because he was late to class. The record

         also reflects that Mr. Chet D. Smith issued MARY JANE DUFFY

         a written directive to meet with him the afternoon, but she
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         refused to meet with her supervisor. The record further

         reflects that MARY JANE DUFFY refused to sign a receipt of

         Mr. Smith's memorandum, H.I.S.D. Ex. 26, and stated that she

         would have to call a representative.

              It is the Examiner's opinion that H.I.S.D. has proven by

         the preponderance of the evidence that MARY JANE DUFFY

         was a issued a written directive by Mr. Chet D. Smith to meet

         with him that afternoon of October 15, 1996, but that she

         refused to meet with her supervisor.  MARY JANE DUFFY'S

         refusal to meet with Mr. Chet D. Smith, after she was given a

         written directive  to do so is a violation of Section 5 of

         MARY JANE DUFFY'S continuing teachers contract which provides

         that a teacher may be discharged and salary payments

         terminated by the employer during the school year for one or

         more of the following reasons, which shall constitute lawful

         cause for discharge: ...(d) repeated failure to comply with

         official directives and established school board policy.

              MARY JANE DUFFY'S allegations that she would have to

         call a representative for the requested meeting.  Teachers do

         not have a right as a matter of law to be represented by an

         organization during employer-employee conferences, including

         investigatory conferences.  See ALBERT ARCE, YSLETA

         EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL ASSN./TSTA/NEA V YSLETA

         INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, Docket No.  317-R8-692 (Comm'r

         Educ., February 1994).

              A parent's accusations that accused MARY JANE DUFFY of
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         throwing her son's backpack into the hallway because he was

         late to class is clearly a violation of Section 5 of MARY

         JANE DUFFY'S continuing teachers contract which provides that

         a teacher may be discharged and salary payments terminated by

         the employer during the school year for one or more of the

         following reasons, which shall constitute lawful cause for

         discharge: ...(a) immorality.  H.I.S.D. Board Policy Section

         570.310(a) defines immorality as conduct which the Board

         determines is not in conformity with the accepted principles

         of right and wrong behavior or which the Board determines is

         contrary to the moral standards which are accepted within the

         District.

              10. On October 30, 1996, MARY JANE DUFFY refused to

         comply with at least one oral and one written directive from

         Dr. Gustie Houston, who was the acting campus administrator

         on that date, to report to the living room for a cluster

         meeting with a parent. MARY JANE DUFFY told Dr. Houston that

         she could not give her a directive. MARY JANE DUFFY refused

         to comply with Dr. Houston's directives, Mary Jane Duffy sat

         in the rear of the library, and talked on her cellular mobile

         telephone during a staff development meeting. Later, in the

         presence of MARY JANE DUFFY'S teachers and co-workers, MARY

         JANE DUFFY verbally attacked the administration of the

         school, including Dr. Houston, and accused the administration

         of orchestrating incidents against MARY JANE DUFFY and of

         falsifying documents in her personnel file. During a

                                   -20-

         nonspecific discussion about teachers curing students and

         using inappropriate language in the classroom, MARY JANE

         DUFFY reportedly yelled out, "I didn't say 'low life Nigger;'

         I've never used those words at school. I don't use that

         language."

              This allegation is supported by the preponderance of the

         evidence in Findings of Fact No. 7 (j). The record reflects

         that on October 30, 1996 Dr. Gustie Houston verbally directed

         MARY JANE DUFFY to report to the living room for a meeting.

         The record also reflects that MARY JANE DUFFY refused to

         accept Dr. Houston's verbal directive and verbally stated to

         Dr. Houston that she could not give her a directive. The

         record further reflects that Dr. Gustie Houston has the

         authority to issue directives when Mr. Chet D. Smith, the

         principal of Lamar Fleming Middle School, is off the campus.

         The record also indicates that after MARY JANE DUFFY refused

         Dr. Houston's directive to meet at the living room meeting,

         MARY JANE DUFFY sat in the rear of the library, and talked on

         her cellular mobile phone during a staff development meeting.

         The record also reflects that MARY JANE DUFFY testified  that

         she was using her cellular phone to talk to her

         representative. The record further reflects that MARY JANE

         DUFFY later in the presence of her fellow co-workers and

         teachers, she verbally attacked the administration, including

         Dr. Houston, and accused the administration of orchestrating

                                   -21-

         incidents against her and of falsifying documents in her

         personnel file. The evidence also reflects that MARY JANE

         DUFFY during a nonspecific discussion about teachers cursing

         students and using inappropriate language in the class room,

         MARY JANE DUFFY yelled out, "I didn't say 'low life nigger;'

         I've never used those words at school. I don't use that

         language."

              It is the Examiner's opinion that H.I.S.D. has proven by

         the preponderance of the evidence that MARY JANE DUFFY did

         refuse to comply with at least one oral and one written

         directive from Dr. Gustie Houston, who was the acting campus

         administrator on that date (October 15, 1996), to report to

         the living room for a cluster meeting with a parent. H.I.S.D.

         has also proven by the preponderance of the evidence that

         MARY JANE DUFFY verbally attacked the administration in front

         of her co-workers and fellow teacher and accused the

         administration of orchestrating incidents against her and of

         falsifying documents in her personnel file. The utterance

         MARY JANE DUFFY "I didn't say "low life Nigger;' I've never

         used those words at school. I don't use that language" is

         supported by evidence in the record,  however said utterance

         was used to refute an allegation that is not on record; and

         thus it must just be treated as such.

              MARY JANE DUFFY'S refusal to comply with at least one

         oral and one written directive from Dr. Gustie Houston, who

         was the acting campus administrator, to report to the living
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         room for a cluster meeting with a parent is a violation of

         Section 5 of MARY JANE DUFFY'S continuing teachers contract

         which provides that a teacher may be discharged and salary

         payments terminated by the employer during the school year

         for one or more of the following reasons, which shall

         constitute lawful cause for discharge: ...(d) repeated

         failure to comply with official directives and established

         school board policy.

              MARY JANE DUFFY'S allegations that she was talking to

         her representative during the staff meeting has no merit.

         Teachers do not have a right as a matter of law to be

         represented by an organization during employer-employee

         conferences, including investigatory conferences.  See ALBERT

         ARCE, YSLETA EDUCATIONAL SUPPORT PERSONNEL ASSN./TSTA/NEA V

         YSLETA INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT, Docket No.  317-R8-692

         (Comm'r Educ., February 1994).

              The evidence that MARY JANE DUFFY verbally attacked the

         administration in front of her co-workers and fellow teacher

         and accused the administration of orchestrating incidents

         against her and of falsifying documents in her personnel

         file is a violation of Section 5 of MARY JANE DUFFY'S

         continuing teachers contract which provides that a teacher

         may be discharged and salary payments terminated by the

         employer during the school year for one or more of the

         following reasons, which shall constitute lawful cause for

         discharge: ...(a) immorality.  H.I.S.D. Board Policy Section
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         570.310(a) defines immorality as conduct which the Board

         determines is not in conformity with the accepted principles

         of right and wrong behavior or which the Board determines is

         contrary to the moral standards which are accepted within the

         District.

              11. On November 12, 1996, MARY JANE DUFFY'S supervisor,

         Mr. Chet Smith, held a conference for the record with you and

         your attorney. Mr. Smith discussed MARY JANE DUFFY'S behavior

         pertaining to the school climate, the making of unfounded

         allegations against students and employees, MARY JANE DUFFY'S

         failure to follow directives, and concerns of parents

         pertaining to her treatment of students. The unfounded

         allegations included accusations that students have attacked

         you with chemicals, that her classroom has been broken into,

         that students are fighting when there is no evidence of such

         behavior, that students are drug dealers, that students cause

         turpentine to drop from the ceiling, that students crawl

         around in the ceiling, and that campus administrators solicit

         students to commit acts toward her. Other behaviors involving

         students included; verbal attacks on students, verbal attacks

         on parents, verbal attacks on administrators, awarding

         failing grades without any notification, lack of feedback to

         students concerning their progress, not returning graded

         papers to students, telling a parent that she would not

         interact with her child, and the making of unfounded

         accusations of drug dealing by students.
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              This allegation is supported by the preponderance of the

         evidence as set forth in Findings of Fact No. 7 (k).

              12. Any findings of fact deemed to be a conclusion of

         law is hereby adopted as such.

                             Conclusions_of_Law

              After due consideration of the record, matters

         officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact, in my

         capacity as Certified Independent Hearings Examiner, I make

         the following Conclusions of Law:

              1. The Certified Independent Hearings Examiner has

         jurisdiction of this matter pursuant to Chapter 21,

         Subchapter F, Section 21.251 of the Texas Education Code.

              2. Ms. Duffy did repeatedly fail to comply with official

         directives from her Supervisors.

              3. Ms. Duffy 's conduct is not in keeping with the

         accepted principals of right and wrong behavior and is in

         opposition to the moral standards of the District.

              4. Ms. Duffy did fail to meet the accepted standards

         of conduct for the profession as generally recognized and

         applied in similarly situated school district's throughout

         the State of Texas.

              5. HISD does have good cause to terminate Ms. Duffy's

         continuing contract of employment.

              6. Any conclusions of law deemed to be a findings of

                 fact are hereby adopted as such.
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                              Recommendation

              After due consideration of the record, matters

         officially noticed, and the foregoing Findings of Fact and

         Conclusions of Law, in my capacity as Certified Independent

         Hearings Examiner, it is hereby

              ORDERED that Petitioner's recommendation should be

         sustained.

              Signed and issued this_______day of_______, 199__.

                              __________________________

                              VICTOR M. GOMEZ

                              Certified Independent Hearings Examiner
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